

ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

County Court House Albany, New York 12207 (518) 487-5400 <u>WWW.ALBANYCOUNTYSHERIFF.COM</u>

CRAIG D. APPLE, SR. SHERIFF



WILLIAM M. RICE
UNDERSHERIFF

LEON A. BORMANN
CHIEF DEPUTY

SHAWN P. NOONAN
CHIEF DEPUTY

EXECUTIVE UNDERSHERIFF

July 14, 2021

Honorable Andrew L. Joyce Legislative Clerk's Office 112 State Street, Room 710 Albany, New York 12207

Dear Mr. Jovce:

Re: Request for Legislative Action Inmate Health Care Services

Enclosed please find the Albany County Sheriff's Office Request for Legislative Action relative to the above captioned.

Briefly, this request is to extend a Professional Services Agreement between Albany County and CFG Medical Services PLLC to provide comprehensive medical care to the inmate population at the Correctional Facility. If approved, this extension represents the first of (5) one-year renewal options as outlined in the current agreement. The total cost of this request for 2022 is \$5,090,691, which is an increase of 3% compared to 2021, and is included in the 2022 Correctional Facility Requested Budget.

I believe it is imperative to provide quality health care to the inmate population at the Correctional Facility. Therefore, without reservation, I recommend continuing this agreement with CFG Medical Services PLLC.

Please present the enclosed at the next available Legislative Meeting for consideration and action. Thank you and if you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Tincerely

Sheriff

Cc. Hon. Daniel P. McCoy, County Executive
Hon. William Clay, Public Safety Chairman
Hon. Wanda Willingham, Audit & Finance Committee
Brandon Russell Esq., Majority Counsel
Arnis Zilgme, Esq., Minority Counsel
Christian Barnes

FOR COUNSEL USE
ONLY
Date Received:
Received By:
Method: Hand:
Courier;
Mail:

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

<u>DEP</u>	E: July 14, 2021	
	ARTMENT: Albany County Sheriff's Office / Correctional Faci	<u>lity</u>
	Contact Person: Sheriff Craig D. Apple Sr.	
	Telephone: <u>487-5440</u>	
	Dept. Representative Attending	
	Committee Meeting: Sheriff Craig D. Apple Sr.	
<u>PUR</u>	POSE OF REQUEST:	
	Adoption of Local Law	
	Amendment of Prior Legislation <u>X</u>	
	Approval/Adoption of Plan/Procedure	
	Bond Approval	
	Budget Amendment (See below)	
	Contract Authorization (See below)	
	Environmental Impact	
	Home Rule Request	
	Property Conveyance	
	Other: (State briefly if not listed above)	
<u>CON</u>	CERNING BUDGET AMENDMENTS	
<u>STA</u>	<u> FE THE FOLLOWING:</u>	
	Increase Account/Line No:	
	C C T 1	
	Source of Funds:	
	Title Change:	
CON		
	Title Change:	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION,	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, FE THE FOLLOWING:	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, FE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, FE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT Change Order/Contract Amendment	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, FE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT Change Order/Contract Amendment Purchase (Equipment / Supplies)	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, FE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT Change Order/Contract Amendment Purchase (Equipment / Supplies) Lease (Equipment / Supplies)	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, FE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT Change Order/Contract Amendment Purchase (Equipment / Supplies) Lease (Equipment / Supplies) Requirements Professional Services X	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, FE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT Change Order/Contract Amendment Purchase (Equipment / Supplies) Lease (Equipment / Supplies) Requirements	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, FE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT Change Order/Contract Amendment Purchase (Equipment / Supplies) Lease (Equipment / Supplies) Requirements Professional Services Educational / Training	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, FE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT Change Order/Contract Amendment Purchase (Equipment / Supplies) Lease (Equipment / Supplies) Requirements Professional Services Educational / Training Grant:	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, TE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT Change Order/Contract Amendment Purchase (Equipment / Supplies) Lease (Equipment / Supplies) Requirements Professional Services Educational / Training Grant: New Renewal	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, FE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT Change Order/Contract Amendment Purchase (Equipment / Supplies) Lease (Equipment / Supplies) Requirements Professional Services Educational / Training Grant: New	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, TE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT Change Order/Contract Amendment Purchase (Equipment / Supplies) Lease (Equipment / Supplies) Requirements Professional Services Educational / Training Grant: New Renewal	
	Title Change: CERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION, IE THE FOLLOWING: TYPE OF CONTRACT Change Order/Contract Amendment Purchase (Equipment / Supplies) Lease (Equipment / Supplies) Requirements Professional Services Educational / Training Grant: New Renewal Submission Deadline Date	

STATE THE FOLLOWING: Contract Terms/Conditions: Party (Name/Address): CFG Medical Services 771 E. Route 70, Suite D-125 Marlton, New Jersey 08053 Amount/Rate Schedule/Fee: \$5,090,691 Term: 01/01/22-12/31/22 Scope of Services: 1st renewal of 5 one-year renewals to provide comprehensive medical care to the inmate population at the Correctional Facility Contract Funding: Yes <u>X</u> No ____ Anticipated in Current Budget: Funding Source: *A93150.44251* County Budget Accounts: Revenue: Appropriation: Bond (Res. No. & Date of Adoption) **CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS:** Mandated Program / Service: Yes X No If Mandated Cite: Authority NYCRR Section 7010 Health Standards Anticipated in Current Adopted Budget: Yes X No If yes, indicate Revenue/Appropriation Accounts: A93150.44251 Fiscal Impact - Funding: (Dollars or Percentages) Federal State 100% County Term/Length of Funding Previous Requests For Identical of Similar Action: Resolution/Law Number: #244 #101 #559 Date of Adoption: 06/12/17 03/12/18 12/03/18 <u>Justification:</u> (State briefly why legislative action is requested) To provide comprehensive medical care to the inmate population at the Correctional Facility Back-up Material Submitted (i.e., application/approval notices from funding source, bid tabulation sheet, civil service approval notice, program announcement, contracts and/or any materials which explain or support the request for legislative action.) Submitted By: Craig D. Apple Sr. Title: Sheriff

CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION (Cont'd)

APPENDIX #3 INMATE HEALTH CARE BASE PRICING TABLE

2022

	Yr 5	
	600-750	
	Inmates	
Healthcare Staff Salaries and Benefits	2,302,636.80	
Professional Salaries	500,195.41	
Inpatient Hospitalization	198,543.22	
Off site physician fees (specialty consults)	60,840.33	
ER and ambulance fees	74,026.27	
Pharmaceuticals	675,000.00	
Medical and dental supplies	47,886.09	
Office supplies	16,144.41	
Equipment	21,851.71	
Radiology services	50,150.84	
Laboratory services	73,140.90	
Waste management	6,156.42	
Licensing and accredidation fees	4,701.60	
Telephone	43,011.11	
Medical Records	28,727.03	
Miscellaneous and Malpractice Insurance	213,167.06	
Bid and performance bond	10,000.00	
Physicians Office	63,427.82	
Hospital Outpatient-Medical	84,549.78	
Hospital Outpatient-Surgical	78,962.68	
Other Outpatient	60,392.70	
Profit	477,178.05	
% Profit	9.4%	
Total Price	5,090,690.24	
Variable Cost Per Diem: Pop over 750	3.58	
Variable Cost Per Diem: Pop under 600	3.58	

RESOLUTION NO. 244

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CFG MEDICAL SERVICES REGARDING MEDICAL CARE AT THE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Introduced: 6/12/17

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff through the Purchasing Department previously issued an RFP for inmate medical care at the Correctional Facility and received three proposals, and

WHEREAS, An evaluation was conducted and as a result, the committee has recommended contracting with CFG Medical Services as the vendor that would offer the best value and the most comprehensive service to the inmate population at the Correctional Facility, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization for a six month agreement with CFG Medical Services regarding medical care at the Correctional Facility commencing July 1, 2017 and ending December 31, 2017, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a 6 month agreement for inmate medical care at the Albany County Correctional Facility with CFG Medical Services, Marlton, NJ for the period commencing July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 in an amount not to exceed \$1,965,785, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/12/17

RESOLUTION NO. 101

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CFG MEDICAL SERVICES REGARDING MEDICAL CARE AT THE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Introduced: 3/12/18

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 244 for 2017, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with CFG Medical Services regarding medical care at the Albany County Correctional Facility, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into the second year of a five year agreement with CFG Medical Services regarding medical care at the Correctional Facility in the amount of \$4,221,825 commencing January 1, 2018 and ending December 31, 2018, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into the second year of a five year agreement for inmate medical care at the Albany County Correctional Facility with CFG Medical Services, Marlton, NJ for the period commencing January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 in an amount not to exceed \$4,221,825, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/12/18

RESOLUTION NO. 559

AMENDING RESOLUTION 101 FOR 2018 REGARDING INMATE HEALTH – CARE SERVICES

Introduced: 12/3/18

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 244 for 2017, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with CFG Medical Services regarding medical care at the Albany County Correctional Facility, and

WHEREAS, By Resolution 101 for 2018, this Honorable Body authorized the Albany County Sheriff to enter into the second year of a five year agreement with CFG Medical Services for a term commencing January 1, 2018 and ending December 31, 2018, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has indicated that it is necessary to amend Resolution 101 for 2018 to allow for the authorization regarding the third, fourth and fifth years of a five year agreement with CFG Medical Services regarding inmate medical care at the Correctional Facility, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into the third, fourth and fifth years of a five year agreement for inmate medical care at the Albany County Correctional Facility with CFG Medical Services, Marlton, NJ for the term commencing January 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2019 in an amount not to exceed \$4,380,601 for year three of the contract; for the term commencing January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2020 in an amount not to exceed \$4,552,379 for year four of the contract; and for the term commencing January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2021 in an amount not to exceed \$4,737,220 for year five of the contract, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution 101 for 2018 is hereby amended and the County Executive is authorized to enter into the third, fourth and fifth years of a five year agreement for inmate medical care at the Albany County Correctional Facility with CFG Medical Services, Marlton, NJ for the term commencing January 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2019 in an amount not to exceed \$4,380,601 for year three of the contract; for the term commencing January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2020 in an amount not to exceed \$4,552,379 for year four of the contract; and for the term commencing January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2021 in an amount not to exceed \$4,737,220 for year five of the contract, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 12/3/18